

NO. 377²7-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 OCT 13 AM 8:38
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

MIGUEL DIAZ ELROD, Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Rebecca Wold Bouchey
WSBA #26081
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 1401
Mercer Island, WA 98040
(206) 275-0551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 4

ISSUE 1: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING ELROD’S MOTIONS TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA AND FOR NEW COUNSEL WITHOUT HEARING THE MERITS OF THE MOTIONS OR PERMITTING ELROD TO EXPLAIN HIS REASONS FOR MAKING THE MOTIONS..... 4

V. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 242, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969)	4, 5
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480, 63 L. Ed. 2d 552, 100 S. Ct. 1254 (1980)	5

Washington Cases

<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 668, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	6
<i>In re James</i> , 96 Wn.2d 847, 851, 640 P.2d 18 (1982)	6
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 297, 88 P.3d 390 (2004)	4
<i>In re Sinka</i> , 92 Wn.2d 555, 599 P.2d 1275 (1979).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 531, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Brittain</i> , 38 Wn. App. 740, 689 P.2d 1095 (1984)	8
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 343, 150 P.3d 59 (2006)	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 125 Wn. App. 59, 63-64, 68, 104 P.3d 11 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Dougherty</i> , 33 Wn. App. 466, 471, 655 P.2d 1187 (1982).....	8
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 668, 141 P.3d 13 (2006)	5
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 59 Wn.2d 865, 870, 371 P.2d 55 (1962).....	7
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 84 Wn. App. 523, 525, 928 P.2d 1141, <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1002 (1997).....	6
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 7, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)	5
<i>State v. Wakefield</i> , 130 Wn.2d 464, 472, 925 P.2d 183 (1996)	5

Other Cases

<i>Maynard v. Meachum</i> , 545 F.2d 273, 278 (1st Cir. 1976)	8
<i>McKee v. Harris</i> , 649 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 917 (1982)	8
<i>Wilks v. Israel</i> , 627 F.2d 32, 36 (7th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1086 (1981)	8

REGULATIONS AND RULES

CtR 4.2 5, 6, 7
